
S
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING 

Appeal Report

?Cy

Case No.:
CEQA No.: 
Incidental Cases: 
Related Cases: 
Council No.:
Plan Area:

VTT-82166-SL-1A 
ENV-2019-393-CE

West Los Angeles Area Planning 
Commission
Date:
Time:
Place:

N/AOctober 16, 2019 
After 4:30 p.m.
Department of T ransportation 
Western Parking Enforcement 
Conference Room 
11214 West Exposition Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90064

ADM-2019-392-SLD 
11 - Bonin
Palms - Mar Vista - Del 
Rey
West Los Angeles TIMP 
Medium Residential

*

Specific Plan: 
General Plan: 
Zone: R3-1

Public Hearing: 
Appeal Status: 
Expiration Date:

Required
Appealable to City Council 
October 16, 2019

Applicant: Lew Futterman,
1485 PH LLC 

Harvey Goodman,
Harvey Goodman Civil 
Engineer

Representative:

Appellant: Thomas Ponton

PROJECT
LOCATION:

11700-11706 West Charnock Road & 3601 South McLaughlin Avenue

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The proposed project includes a subdivision of a 6,861 square-foot site to create six (6) 
small lots and the construction, use, and maintenance of six (6) Small Lot homes. The 
four (4) existing residential units on the site will be demolished, resulting in a net increase 
of two (2) units through the development of the proposed project. Each home will be 
four stories tall with a maximum height of 45 feet. Provided on-site parking will include 
two (2) covered spaces per unit and two (2) guest parking spaces for a total of 14 parking 
spaces.

APPEAL
ACTION: 1. Pursuant to Section 17.06 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), an appeal, 

in part, of the Advisory Agency’s determination to conditionally approve Vesting 
Tentative Tract Map No. 82166-SL for the subdivision of one (1) lot into six (6) small 
lots, located on a 6,861 square-foot site in the R3-1 Zone, including Condition Nos. 
1 ,2, 5, 6(c), 7, 16(l) and 17; and an appeal of the Categorical Exemption ENV-2019- 
393-CE as the environmental clearance for the proposed project.
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RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Affirm that the project is categorically exempt from environmental review under ENV-2019-393-CE, 
pursuant to Section 21080 of the California Public Resources Code, and Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 
32) of the CEQA Guidelines;

1.

Deny the appeal and sustain the Advisory Agency’s Determination approving Vesting Tentative Tract 
Map No. 82166-SL for the subdivision of one (1) lot into six (6) small lots, located on a 6,861 square-foot 
site in the R3-1 Zone;

2.

Adopt the existing Conditions of Approval; and3.

Adopt the Advisory Agency’s Findings.4.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

Courtney Shum 
Deputy Advisory Agency

Oliver Netburn 
City Planner

Joann Lim
City Planning Associate

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several 
other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Area Planning Commission Secretariat, 200 North Spring 
Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the 
Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge 
these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing 
agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a 
covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of 
disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to this programs, services and 
activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon 
request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the 
meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Project Summary

The proposed project includes a subdivision of one (1) to create six (6) small lots and the 
construction, use, and maintenance of six (6) Small Lot homes. The four (4) existing residential 
units on the site will be demolished, resulting in a net increase of two (2) units through the 
development of the proposed project. Each home will be four (4) stories tall with a maximum 
height of 45 feet. Provided on-site parking will include two (2) covered spaces per unit and two 
(2) guest parking spaces for a total of 14 parking spaces. There are currently five (5) non
protected significant trees on the project site, which are all are proposed to be removed and 
replaced as a part of the project.

Background

The subject property is a slightly-sloping, irregular-shaped, 6,861 square-foot parcel of land with 
148 feet of frontage along the southern side of Charnock Road, 46 feet of frontage along the 
western side of McLaughlin Avenue, and 53 feet of frontage along the eastern side of a public 
alley. The site is currently developed with an existing multi-family building with four (4) residential 
units which will all be removed through the development of the project.

The site is zoned R3-1 with a land use designation of Medium Residential within the Palms - Mar 
Vista - Del Rey Community Plan area. The site is located within the West Los Angeles 
Transportation Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan area. The Specific Plan assigns 
conditions based on the number of trips created by a project and Transportation Impact 
Assessment Fee to fund various transportation improvements in the specific Plan area, as 
determined by the Los Angeles Department of Transportation.

The subject property is located within a Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372) 
and is 4.25 kilometers of the Newport - Inglewood Fault Zone.

The existing R3-1 Zone permits a density of one (1) unit per 800 square feet of lot area. As such, 
the applicant would be permitted to construct a maximum of eight (8) dwelling units on the subject 
property, based on the net lot area of 6,861 square feet (6,861 + 800 = 8.5; rounded down to eight 
(8) units). With six (6) small lot homes proposed, the project’s density is below the maximum 
allowable for the R3 Zone.

The project site is in a developed and urbanized residential neighborhood. The surrounding land 
uses consist of a mix of single-family and multi-family uses. Properties to the north, across 
Charnock Road, to the west, across the alley, and to the east across McLaughlin Avenue, are 
zoned R1V2 and improved with single-family homes. The properties to the south are zoned R3- 
1 and are improved with single-family homes and multi-family structures.

Section 12.22-C,27 of the LAMC (as amended by Ordinance No. 185,462, which became effective 
on April 18, 2018) details requirements for small lot subdivisions. The amended ordinance 
requires all small lot subdivision maps to comply with the established Small Lot Map Standards, 
as well as compliance with established Small Lot Design Standards. The Director of City Planning 
reviewed the proposed plans submitted by the applicant and determined the plans to be in 
compliance with the Small Lot Design Standards. On April 4, 2019, the Director approved 
Administrative Clearance Case No. ADM-2019-392-SLD . Subsequent to the public hearing, in
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response to concerns raised by members of the public, the applicant revised the design of the 
project. The revisions were reviewed by Director of City Planning and approved on July 12, 2019. 
Conformance to the approved plans was included as a condition of approval in the August 14, 
2019 Advisory Agency Letter of Determination

Street and Circulation

Charnock Road, adjoining the subject property to the north, is designated as a Collector, 
dedicated to a width of 60 feet and improved with a roadway, concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

McLaughlin Avenue, adjoining the subject property to the east, is designated as a Collector, 
dedicated to a width of 91 feet and improved with a roadway, curb, gutter and sidewalk.

An alley, adjoining the subject property to the west, is dedicated to a width of 20 feet and is 
unimproved.

Site Related Cases and Permits

Case No. ADM-2019-392-SLD - On April 4, 2019 the Director of City Planning approved an 
Administrative Clearance for the proposed six (6) Small Lot subdivision.

Subsequent to the public hearing, in response to concerns raised by members of the public, the 
applicant revised the design of the project. The revisions were reviewed by the Director of City 
Planning and approved on July 12, 2019. Conformance to the approved plans was included as 
a condition of approval in the August 14, 2019 Advisory Agency Letter of Determination

Similar Cases on Surrounding Properties

Case No. TT-67555-CC - On April 25, 2007, the Advisory Agency approved Tentative Tract No. 
67555 for a maximum of 7-unit residential condominium conversion, located at 3651 South 
McLaughlin Avenue.

Public Hearing and Issues

A public hearing was held on the Vesting Tentative Tract Map on May 22, 2019. The applicant, 
the Planning Deputy for Council District Office No. 11, and several persons from the public, spoke 
at the hearing.

Issues raised at the hearing included a lack of community outreach by the developer, concerns 
about the traffic, safety, the height of the proposed homes, and the project being out of character 
with the neighborhood. The Deputy Advisory Agency took the case under advisement to allow 
the applicant to appear before the Mar Vista Community Council and Council District’s office with 
community members of the neighborhood to discuss the surrounding neighbors’ concerns 
regarding the project and to address all of the concerns raised during the public hearing. 
Subsequent to the public hearing, in response to concerns raised by members of the public, the 
applicant revised the design of the project. The revisions were reviewed by the Director of City 
Planning and approved on July 12, 2019. Conformance to the approved plans was included as 
a condition of approval in the August 14, 2019 Advisory Agency Letter of Determination.
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APPEAL ANALYSIS

On August 14, 2019, the Advisory Agency issued a Determination for the subdivision of one (1) 
lot into six (6) small lots for the construction, use, and maintenance of six (6) Small Lot homes on 
a 6,861 square-foot parcel of land in the R3-1 Zone. On August 23, 2019, an appeal was filed by 
Thomas Ponton contesting Condition Nos. 1, 2, 5 ,6(c), 7, 16(l), and 17 of the tract approval.

The following statements are from the appeal submitted by the appellant. The appeal in its entirety 
is attached for reference (see Exhibit A)

The grant clause of the determination letter states that the “LAMC may not permit this 
maximum approved density”, therefore the Deputy Advisory Agency erred in 
approving the small lot subdivision.

1.

Appeal Point:

The grant clause of the determination letter states that the "LAMC may not permit this 
maximum approved density”, therefore the Deputy Advisory Agency erred in approving the 
small lot subdivision.

Staff Response:

The grant clause of the determination includes the following language: "The subdivider is 
hereby advised that the LAMC may not permit this maximum approved density. Therefore, 
verification should be obtained from the Department of Building and Safety, which will legally 
interpret the Zoning Code as it applies to this particular property.” This statement is standard 
language and made as a disclaimer to the subdivider for instances in which the proposed 
project requires an additional entitlement for a higher density than what the existing zone 
allows, such as a Zone Change or Density Bonus, or as the result of a reduction in the lot 
area due to dedications required by the Bureau of Engineering.

The existing R3-1 Zone permits a density of one (1) unit per 800 square feet of lot area. As 
such, the applicant would be permitted to construct a maximum of eight (8) dwelling units 
on the subject property, based on the net lot area of 6,861 square feet (after dedications). 
With six (6) small lot homes proposed, the project’s density is below the maximum allowable 
for the R3 Zone.

Condition No. 1, 2, 5, and 7 are not attainable.2.

Appeal Point:

The appellant contends that Condition Nos. 1, 2, 5, and 7 of the determination are not 
attainable.

Staff Response:

Pursuant to Section 66418 of the Subdivision Map Act, "design” of a map refers to street 
alignments, grades and widths; drainage and sanitary facilities and utilities, including 
alignments and grades thereof; location and size of all required easements and rights-of- 
way; fire roads and firebreaks; lot size and configuration; traffic access; grading; land to be
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dedicated for park or recreational purposes; and other such specific physical requirements 
in the plan and configuration of the entire subdivision as may be necessary to ensure 
consistency with, or implementation of, the general plan or any applicable specific plan. 
Therefore as part of the Subdivision process, the proposed map is distributed to the various 
departments of the City of Los Angeles to review the design of the map as it relates to each 
department’s jurisdiction.

Condition Nos. 1, 2, 5, and 7 relate to the recommendations made by the various 
departments involved in the subdivision process; Bureau of Engineering, Department of 
Building and Safety, Grading Division, and Department of Transportation.

The Deputy Advisory Agency imposed Condition No. 1 to require the applicant to dedicate 
a 3-foot wide strip of land along Charnock Road adjoining the tract to complete a 33-foot 
wide half public right-of-way in accordance with Collector Street Standards of the LA Mobility 
Plan including a 15-foot property line radius at the intersection with McLaughlin Avenue. 
The Bureau of Engineering reviewed the map and recommended the imposed condition to 
ensure that the proposed project is consistent with the LA Mobility Plan, which is the City’s 
transportation element of the General Plan. Thus, Condition No. 1 will bring the right-of-way 
fronting the project site into compliance with the General Plan. The appellant has not 
demonstrated how this requirement is unattainable.

Condition No. 2 of the original approval states, "That is this tract map is approved as [a] 
small lot subdivision then the final map be labeled as ‘Small Lot Subdivision’ satisfactory to 
the City Engineer.”

Condition No. 2 is a standard procedural condition as recommended by the Bureau of 
Engineering that is included in approvals to a Tract Map to ensure that the final map is 
reviewed and found satisfactory to the Bureau of Engineering. Furthermore, the appellant 
has not submitted any evidence showing that this condition is not attainable.

Condition No. 5 will require the applicant to make suitable arrangements to assure 
compliance with all the requirements and conditions contained in the Soils Report Approval 
Letter dated January 7, 2019, Lot No. 104005, satisfactory to the Department of Building 
and Safety, Grading Division, prior to the issuance of a grading or building permit, or prior 
to the recordation of the final map. This is a standard regulatory process that projects must 
follow prior to receiving a grading permit. The purpose of this review is to provide oversight 
during the grading process and to ensure that these practices are conducted in a sound 
manner, following the City’s regulations and recommended procedures.

Condition No. 7(a) requires that the parking stalls be designed so that a vehicle is not 
required to back into or out of any public street or sidewalk. However, per Condition No. 7(a) 
and LAMC Section 12.21-A,5(i), this requirement is not applicable when driveways serve 
two or fewer dwelling units and where the driveway access is to a street other than a major 
or secondary highway. Therefore, as the driveway access is to a Collector Street and an 
alley and not a major or secondary highway, the project is not subject to this requirement.

Condition No. 7(b) states that the project is subject to the West Los Angeles Transportation 
Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan requirements, and therefore requires that a 
parking area and driveway plan be submitted to the Department of Transportation for 
approval prior to the submittal of building permit plans for plan check by the Department of 
Building and Safety. The project will be required to adhere to this Condition of Approval
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prior to receiving a building permit. The appellant has not demonstrated how this 
requirement is unattainable.

Overall Condition No. 7 requires that a suitable arrangement shall be made satisfactory to 
the Department of Transportation, binding the subdivider and all successors to Condition 
Nos. 7(a) and 7(b), prior to the recordation of the final map. Furthermore, the appellant has 
not submitted any evidence showing that this condition is not attainable.

The appellant argues that the above-referenced Conditions of Approval are unattainable 
without providing any evidence to assert this claim. As described above, many of these 
requirements are standard to ensure that the project complies with the General Plan and 
other regulatory provisions. These conditions must be met prior to the start of construction 
for the proposed project.

Condition No. 6(c) and 16(l) are contradictory and infeasible.3.

Appeal Point:

The appellant refers to Condition No. 6(c) which states that Lot No. 1 does not comply with 
the 50-foot width and 15-foot front yard setback requirements, as Lot No. 1 has a front yard 
facing McLaughlin Avenue and not Charnock Road. The appellant contends that the new 
front yards should all be facing Charnock Road, not McLaughlin Avenue, therefore 6-foot 
setbacks should not be permitted. Therefore, Condition No. 16(l) uses setbacks that are not 
accurate based on the locations of the true front yards of the proposed new units. The 
appellant also contends that the setback matrix contradicts the following language of 
Condition No. 16(l): "In no event shall the side and rear yards of the entire subdivision 
measure less than 5 feet in width.”

Staff Response:

The conditions refer to LADBS Zoning requirements relating to the underlying zone. The 
project, however, is a small lot subdivision, which has its own unique requirements. The 
Small Lot Ordinance was created to enable new infill housing development and to allow 
alternative fee-simple homeownership of homes located on conventionally smaller lots and 
in zones where apartment units would be permitted by-right. Such regulations included 
reduced minimum lot areas, setback and passageway requirements.

The Advisory Agency has the authority to approve and condition yards requirements in 
conjunction with a small lot subdivision so long as they are within the parameters outlined 
in LAMC Section 12.22-C,27. The Deputy Advisory Agency has the authority to designate 
the location of front yards in a subdivision tract map. For the purposes of maintaining uniform 
front yard setbacks along McLaughlin Avenue, the Advisory Agency has designated the 
front yard of Lot No. 1 to face McLaughlin Avenue. The R3 zone requires a 15-foot front 
yard setback. Lot 1 provides a 15-foot front yard setback along McLaughlin Avenue, and as 
such, complies with the front yard setback requirements of the R3 Zone.

The Small Lot Ordinance allows for a minimum width of 18 feet, therefore with a lot width of 
approximately 46 feet, the project complies with the minimum individual small lot width. In 
addition, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22-C,27, while Condition No. 16(l) requires that 
there be minimum five-foot side and rear yards around the entire perimeter of the 
subdivision, the Small Lot Ordinance states that no front, side, or rear yard shall be required 
between interior lot lines created within an approved small lot subdivision. Therefore, only
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those yards which are around the entire perimeter of the subdivision need be a minimum 
five (5) feet.

Setbacks shall be permitted as follows:

Setbacks
Side Yard Side YardLot No. Front Rear

6 feet (South)1 15 feet (East) 6 feet (North) 0 feet (West)
6 feet (South)2 6 feet (North) 0 feet (East) 0 feet (West)
6 feet (South)3 6 feet (North) 0 feet (East) 0 feet (West)
6 feet (South) 
6 feet (South)

4 6 feet (North) 
6 feet (North)

0 feet (East) 
0 feet (East)

0 feet (West) 
0 feet (West)5

6 feet (South)6 6 feet (North) 0 feet (East) 5 feet (West)

The project is consistent with the provisions of the Small Lot Ordinance in regards to the 
yards and setbacks.

Condition No. 17 requires revised plans based on the inconsistencies in the plans 
submitted.

4.

Appeal Point:

The plans have not been revised to correct inconsistences stated in Condition No. 17.

Staff Response:

Condition of Approval No. 17 states, "The small lot subdivision shall conform to the plans 
dated July 12, 2019 and stamped Exhibit ‘A’, as reviewed by the Director of Planning under 
Case No. ADM-2019-392-SLD. In the event the approved Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 
82166-SL is modified, the subdivider shall submit revised plans in substantial conformance 
with the approved map to the satisfaction of the Advisory Agency prior to the issuance of a 
building permit. In the event that the plans reviewed under Case No. ADM-2019-392-SLD 
are modified and determined by the Director of City Planning to not be in substantial 
conformance with the approved plans, the subdivider (or applicant) shall file for and obtain 
approval of a new Administrative Clearance to ensure conformance with the Small Lot 
Design Standards.”

Section 12.22-C,27 of the LAMC details requirements for small lot subdivisions. The 
amended ordinance requires all small lot subdivision maps to comply with the established 
Small Lot Map Standards, as well as compliance with established Small Lot Design 
Standards. The design standards create specific and enforceable rules regarding design for 
all small lot homes, including building orientation, primary entryways, fa?ade articulation, 
roofline variation, building modulation, pedestrian pathways, landscaping, and common 
open space areas. All small lot subdivisions must comply with the Small Lot Design 
Standards through an Administrative Clearance process.

Applications for the Administrative Clearance must be filed concurrently with any small lot 
application request. The review of the Administrative Clearance is completed by planning 
staff prior to scheduling a map for public hearing.

On April 4, 2019, the Director of City Planning approved Administrative Clearance Case No. 
ADM-2019-392-SLD . Subsequent to the public hearing, in response to concerns raised by
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members of the public, the applicant revised the design of the project. The revisions were 
reviewed by the Director of City Planning and approved on July 12, 2019, and conformance 
to the approved plans are included herein as Condition No. 17 of the tract map approval.

The condition imposed requires that only requires that in event that the plans are modified 
and determined by the Director of City Planning not be in substantial conformance with the 
approved plans (Administrative Clearance Case No. ADM-2019-392-SLD, dated July 12, 
2019), the subdivider (or applicant) shall file for and obtain approval of a new Administrative 
Clearance a new Administrative Clearance. In this case, the approved tract map and 
approved plans are consistent and will not require the submittal of revised plans.

The project does not qualify for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption.5.

Appeal Point:

The appellant contends that the Advisory Agency has failed to find that the project is 
consistent with the applicable zoning regulations, and the growth-inducing impacts will 
create a significant environmental impact. Therefore, the project does not qualify for a Class 
32 Categorical Exemption.

Staff Response:

The project is consistent with the underlying zone with regard to the project’s proposed 
density, building envelope, and footprint. The existing R3-1 Zone permit a density of one (1) 
unit per 800 square feet of lot area. As such, the applicant would be permitted to construct 
a maximum of eight (8) dwelling units on the subject property, based on the net lot area of 
6,861 square feet. With six (6) small lot homes proposed, the project’s density is below the 
maximum allowable for the R3 Zone. The existing R3-1 Zone permit a maximum height of 
45 feet, as proposed. The Advisory Agency has the authority to approve and condition yards 
requirements in conjunction with a small lot subdivision so long as they are within the 
parameters outlined in LAMC Section 12.22-C,27.

Setbacks are proposed and shall be permitted as follows:

Setbacks
Side Yard Side YardLot No. Front Rear

6 feet (South) 
0 feet (West) 
0 feet (West)

1 15 feet (East) 
6 feet (North) 
6 feet (North)

6 feet (North) 
0 feet (East) 
0 feet (East)

0 feet (West) 
6 feet (South) 
6 feet (South)

2
3

6 feet (South)4 6 feet (North) 0 feet (East) 0 feet (West)
6 feet (South)5 6 feet (North) 0 feet (East) 0 feet (West)
6 feet (South)6 6 feet (North) 0 feet (East) 5 feet (West)

Furthermore, the small lot subdivision process establishes design and map standards to 
address massing, setbacks, privacy, and landscaping, to which this project complies. 
Provided on-site parking will include two (2) covered spaces per unit and two (2) guest 
parking spaces for a total of 14 parking spaces, consistent with parking requirements for 
small lot homes.
determination letter, the proposed project and potential impacts were analyzed in 
accordance with CEQA. There is no substantial evidence that the project would result in 
significant effects to the environment.

As outlined in the environmental findings contained within the
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CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

The appeal report provided herein is specific to those points raised as part of the appeal for Case 
No. VTT-82166-SL. For the reasons stated herein, the Advisory Agency did not err or abuse its 
discretion in approving Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 82166-SL. The proposed project is 
categorically exemption from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, and there is 
no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies; and the proposed map is consistent with the State’s 
Subdivision Map Act, the City of Los Angeles General Plan, the Palms - Mar Vista - Del Rey Los 
Angeles Community Plan and the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Therefore, staff recommends that 
the appeal be denied, and that decision of the Advisory Agency be sustained.


